



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

In re DEL MONTE FOODS COMPANY
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION

Consolidated C.A. No.: 6027-VCL

REDACTED VERSION

E-FILED ON February 8, 2011

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF THE SPONSOR DEFENDANTS IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)

John P. DiTomo (#4850)

S. Michael Sirkin (#5389)

1201 North Market Street

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendants Kohlberg Kravis Roberts
& Co. L.P., Vestar Capital Partners, Centerview
Partners, Blue Acquisition Group, Inc. and Blue
Merger Sub Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:

Peter E. Kazanoff

Paul C. Gluckow

Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

425 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

February 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PLAINTIFF MUST SATISFY ALL THREE PRONGS OF THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD TO EARN AN INJUNCTION.....	3
II. PLAINTIFF CANNOT PROVE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY.....	3
III. PLAINTIFF CANNOT ASSERT AIDING AND ABETTING AS A BASIS FOR AN INJUNCTION.....	5
IV. THE HARM AN INJUNCTION WOULD CAUSE TO THE SPONSORS AND DEL MONTE’S STOCKHOLDERS WEIGHS AGAINST AN INJUNCTION.	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	5
<i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947483 (Del Ch. Oct. 11, 2006)	4
<i>Forgo v. Health Grades, Inc.</i> , C.A. Nos. 5716, 5732-VCS (Sept. 3, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)	9
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)	5
<i>In re 3Com S'holders Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5173804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009)	4
<i>In re Art Tech. Group, Inc. S'holders' Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 5955-VCL (Dec. 20, 2010) (TRANSCRIPT)	8
<i>In re CheckFree Corp. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 3262188 (Del. Ch. Nov. 1, 2007)	6
<i>In re Cogent, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 7 A.3d 487 (Del. Ch. 2010)	4
<i>In re Formica Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1989 WL 25812 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1989)	3
<i>In re Fort Howard Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 83147 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 1988)	3
<i>In re IBP, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 2001)	5
<i>In re IXC Commc'ns, S'holders Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 1009174 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1999)	9
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	4, 8
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986)	6
<i>L & W Ins., Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 2007 WL 809512 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2007)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lennane v. Ask Computer Systems, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 154150 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 1990)	6
<i>NACCO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> , 997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009)	8
<i>TCG Secs., Inc. v. S. Union Co.</i> , 1990 WL 7525 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 1990)	8
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs. N.V.</i> , 2009 WL 4345724 (Del. Ch. Dec. 1, 2009)	5
